B&D' s website indicates that the hourly rate for partners is $450 per hour , while

Diffusion was charged €450 per hour, a minimum of 30% more than the posted hourly rate.

Defendant, ALBERTO REPOSSI , states that Diffusion became suspicious of B&D'

charges when it was billed €1 035 (one thousand thirty five euros) for a meeting with

ISABELLE FEE , which she advised lasted only a few minutes for a litigation update and

otherwise concerned "Mr. Duff' s purchase of jewelry for his fiancee" (REPOSSI Affidavit

P 5, ~ 20).

With regard to allegations of defective service , defendants submit the affirmation